[3] URT (United Republic of Tanzania), Ministry of Agriculture, National Rice Development Strategy Phase II 2019-2030, 2019. Dar es Salaam, Tanzania. 48pp.
[4] R.T. Wilson, I. Lewis, The Rice Value Chain in Tanzania. A Report from the Southern Highlands Food Systems Programme. FAO, 2015, pp. 84–93.
[5] J. Nkuba, A. Ndunguru, R. Madulu, D. Lwezaura, G. Kajiru, A. Babu, B. Chalamila, G. Ley, Rice value chain analysis in Tanzania: identification of constraints,

opportunities and upgrading strategies, Afr. Crop Sci. J. 24 (1) (2016) 73–87.
[6] C.P. Rugumamu, Empowering smallholder rice farmers in Tanzania to increase productivity for promoting food security in Eastern and Southern Africa, Agric.

Food Secur. 3 (7) (2014) 1–8.
[7] URT (United Republic of Tanzania), Key Findings on the National Sample Census of Agriculture, Livestock and Fisheries for Agricultural Year 2019/20. Mwanza,

Tanzania, 2020, p. 7. https://www.nbs.go.tz. site visited on 18/5/2021.
[8] URT (United Republic of Tanzania), in: Ministry of Agriculture, 2016/17 Annual Agriculture Sample Survey Crop and Livestock Report, 2017. Dar es Salaam,

Tanzania. 88pp.
[9] P.J. Chiambo, J.P. Coelho, F.B. Soares, A. Salumbo, Understanding the rice value chain in Angola: constraints, opportunities, and strategy to increase

productivity, J. Agri. Food Sci. 8 (4) (2020) 81–95.

Table 3
Sensitivity analysis of smallholder rice farming.

Item Actual TVC per acre Price of rice/paddy Yield of rice/paddy

10% Increase 10% Decrease 10% Increase 10% Decrease 10% Increase 10% Decrease

Total Variable Cost (TVC) 857767 943543 771990 857767 857767 857767 857767
Paddy yield sold (kg/acre) 2345 2345 2345 2345 2345 2579 2110
Unit price (TZS) 453 453 453 498 408 453 453
Value of paddy (TZS) 1142379 1142379 1142379 1256617 1028141 1256617 1028141
Rice yield sold (kg/acre) 278 278 278 278 278 306 251
Unit price (TZS) 841 841 841 925 757 841 841
Value of rice (TZS) 215252 215252 215252 236777 193727 236777 193727
Value of rice bran (TZS) 21 21 21 21 21 21 21
Value of broken rice (TZS) 2585 2585 2585 2585 2585 2585 2585
Total return 1360236 1360236 1360236 1495999 1224473 1495999 1224473
Gross margin 502469 416693 588246 638232 366706 638232 366706
% change in gross margin  − 17 17 27 − 27 27 − 27

C. Mauki et al.

http://refhub.elsevier.com/S2405-8440(23)04247-0/sref1
http://refhub.elsevier.com/S2405-8440(23)04247-0/sref1
http://refhub.elsevier.com/S2405-8440(23)04247-0/sref2
http://refhub.elsevier.com/S2405-8440(23)04247-0/sref2
http://refhub.elsevier.com/S2405-8440(23)04247-0/sref3
http://refhub.elsevier.com/S2405-8440(23)04247-0/sref4
http://refhub.elsevier.com/S2405-8440(23)04247-0/sref5